CHAPTER CLIV.

March 7, 1867. An act for the relief of John H. McKenzie and Onesime Giguere.

SECTION 1—Appropriates money for services rendered in capture of Indians
2.—When act to take effect.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Appropriation

SECTION 1. That the sum of one thousand dollars be appropriated out of any money in the treasury of this state, not otherwise appropriated, to reimburse and pay John H. McKenzie and Onesime Giguere for moneys expended and services rendered by them in the capture of the Indian chiefs Little Six and Grey Iron.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 7, 1867.

CHAPTER CLV.

March 9, 1807 An Act to appropriate to E. C. Palmer and others, the sum of money therein named for compensation and expenses.

SECTION 1-Appropriates for expenses incurred by E. C. Palmer and others.

2-Further appropriation.

S .- When act to take effect.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That there is hereby appropriated to E. C. Palmer, the sums of money hereinafter specified, for the following purposes: First-For attending the sessions of the committee on revision, at their request, during the winter of 1866, and performing labor directed by said committee, and for services in causing to be printed a certain pamphlet, with business forms, in obedience to a resolution of the legislature of 1866, the sum of five hundred and fifty dollars: Second-For necessary expenses paid by him while absent from his place of residence, in the performance of the duties of editor of the general statutes, the sum of four hundred and fifty dollars.

SEC. 2. That there be and is hereby appropriated, out of any moneys in the treasury not otherwise ap- Further appropropriated, to Davidson & Hall the sum of five hundred dollars, for liabilities incurred to E. C. Palmer for expenses and services in editing the general statutes.

Sec. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 9, 1867.

Appropriation